Minutes of Regular Meeting

Of the

Fordoche Town Council January 9, 2018 6:30 p.m.

Fordoche Town Hall, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:38 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

Public Hearing- to set compensation for Clerk and Maintenance Supervisor

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

Roll call

Present: Callie Meche, Lonnie Kimble, Karen Kimble

Absent: Don Sonnier, Robin Cashio

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Callie Meche, seconded by Karen Kimble

Resolved, Minutes of December 12, 2017, meeting approved a written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Callie Meche

Resolved, invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

Public Comment

Mr. Clevis Cormier proposed that the Town

Reports

Mayor Gros

Preparations for the upcoming fair, April 5-7, 2018, are moving right along. Waiting on another bid to replace and existing building near water well.

We are getting prices on a police unit and other items to be placed for bids.

Departmental Reports

Maintenance – Thanks to the Mayor for assisting with thawing pipes during the freeze. No major issues to report.

Police – Several dog complaints were handled.

Beautification – working on getting Christmas decorations taken down.

New Business

Adoption of Ordinance- to set compensation for Maintenance Supervisor

Said ordinance having been introduced on December 12, 2017, by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Karen Kimble, notice of public hearing having been published, said public hearing having been held at 6:30 p.m. on January 9, 2018, on a motion by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Karen Kimble to adopt Ordinance.

A record vote was taken and the following results were had:

YEAS: Karen Kimble, Lonnie Kimble, Callie Meche

NAYS: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Robin Cashio, Don Sonnier

Ordinance declared adopted and effective January 9, 2018 by a vote of 3/0/0/2

Adjournment

Lisa Cormier, Clerk

Motion by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Callie Meche **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:15 pm

Councii.	
	Teddy Gros, Mayor

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town